In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the
Insolvency {England &

LIQO3 &

e M onm  Notice of progress report in voluntary Companies House
of the Insolven ' f
e vase "9 winding up
> —
Y
2 *ABXRYELN" X
AQS 16/01/2018 #374 7

COMPANIES HQUSE

1 |

Company details

Company number

‘—0‘ ’? |F ’1_ ’? ’? ’7 S 7 ::2;23 cigr;rp;::t:e(}iLmeescript orin

Company name in full

| D. H. Electrical Services Limited bold biack capitals.

|

2

Liquidator's name

Full forename(s}

Lioyd

Surname

Biscoe

3

Liquidator's address

Building name/number | The Old Exchange

Street | 234 Southchurch Road

|
Post town | Southend on Sea
County/Region
i [ [S[1] [2[E]6]_
Country

Liquidator’s name @

Full forename(s} Dominik Thiel O Other liguidator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname Czerwinke another liquidator.

s i

Liquidator's address ®

Use this section to tell us about

Building name/number | The Old Exchange © Other liquidator

Street | 234 Southchurch Road another liquidator.
[

Post town | Southend on Sea

County/Region |

Postcode ssit] [z2[ele]

Country l

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

Period of progress report

From date

e i RRlilr

To date

7 1B PRl

Progress report

The progress report is attached

Sign and date

Liquidatar’s signature

Signature

X B

Signature date

5 B ER[ife

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information n Important information
You do not have to give any contact information, but if All information on this form will appear on the
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query public record.

on the form. The centact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Cmaame - Rebecca Mileham @ Where to send

comperyrane Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP | You may return this form to any Companies House
| address, however for expediency we advise you to

return it to the address below:
Address
The Old Exchange The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,

| 234 Southchurch Road Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
[ DX 33050 Cardiff,

Fosttown Southend on Sea

County/Regton

Pastcode

S S 1 2 |[EIG : :

— [_’7’_’_’_,_!_’_ ﬂ Further information

~ Far further information please see the guidance notes
| on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse

Telephone 01702 467255 or email enguiries@companieshouse.gov.uk
Checklist This form is available in an

We may return forms completed incorrectly or a'tematlve format, PIease visit the

with information missing. forms page on 'the WebSIte at

www.gov.uk/companieshouse

Please make sure you have remembered the

folowing:

[ The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register,

5 You have attached the required documents,

@ You have signed the form.

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House. 04/t7 Version 1.0




D. H. Electrical Services Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Page 10f2

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

Statement From 18/12/2016 From 18/12/2014
of Affairs To 17112/2017 To 17122017
£ £ £
FINANCED VEHICLE
11,000.00 Citroen Berlingo x2 NIL 4,000.00
{10,834.00) Finance NIL {2,453.51)
NIL 1,546.49
ASSET REALISATIONS
152,727.00 Book Debts NIL 46,650.63
9,640.19 Tax Refund NIL 9,640.19
Insurance Refund NiL 248 85
14,000.00 Cash at Bank NIL 34,407.87
Rates refund NIL 31511
Bank Interest Gross NIL 189.75
NIL 91,492.40
COST OF REALISATIONS
Statement of Affairs Fee NIL 6,500.00
SofA dishursements NIL 340.33
Liquidators' Fees 9,722.50 38,722.50
Liguidators' Expenses 78.00 6826.90
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) NIL 1,546.49
Corporation Tax NIL 16.85
Stationery & Postage 24 .96 64.86
Debt Collection Fee 6,683.61 15,813.61
Storage Costs 231.00 946.69
Bank Charges NIL 5.00
(16,740.07) {64,583.23)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
RPO re Arrears/Holiday Pay NIL 6,785.10
(15,070.44) Employees re Arrears/Hol Pay NIL 3,412.49
NIL (10,197.59)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(85,057.12) Trade Creditors 5,879.98 5,879.98
(58,712.00) Estimated Redundancy/ Notice Pay NIL NIL
RPO 2,872.47 2,872.47
(40,000.00) HMRC (non VAT) 4,580.21 4,580.21
(32,856.00) HMRC (VAT) 2,937.30 2,937.30
{16,269.96) (16,269.96)
DISTRIBUTIONS
(126.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(55,288.37) (33,010.03) 1,988.11
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Control Account 1,988.11
1,988.11

goras

15 January 2018 11:30



XCVL1205P

C Begbies Traynor

D. H. Electrical Services Limited
(In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Progress report

Period: 18/12/2016 to 17/12/2017

Important Noticé

This progress report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to creditors
and members of the Company on the progress of the liquidation. The report is private and
confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by
creditors and members for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person for any
purpcse whatsoever.

Contents

Interpretation

Company information

Details of appointment of liquidators
Progress during the period
Estimated outcome for creditors
Remuneration and disbursements
Liquidators’ expenses

Assets that remain to be realised and work that remains to be done
Other relevant information
Credifors’ rights

Conclusion

Appendices
1. Liguidators’ account of receipts and payments

00000 0OD OOC D

2. Liquidators’ time costis and disbursements
3. Statement of Liquidators' expenses



1. INTERPRETATION

Expression
“the Company”
“the liquidation”

o, ]

“the liquidators®, ‘“we’,

“our” and “us’

“the Act”
“the Rules”

“secured creditor”™ and
“unsecured creditor”

“security”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning
D. H. Electrical Services Limited {In Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation)

The appointment of liquidators on 18 December 2014.

Lioyd Biscoe of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, The Old Exchange, 234
Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea, SS1 2EG

and

Dominik Thiel Czerwinke of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, The Oid Exchange,
234 Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea, SS1 2EG

The Insalvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

0] In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
security {Section 248(1)(b)(i) of the Act); and

@i} In relation to Scotland, any security {whether heritable or moveabie), any
floating charge and any right of lien or preference and any right of
retention (other than a right of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(b)(ii) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act

2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name({s).

Company registered number:

Company registered office:

Former trading address:

D.H. Electrical Services Limited
03019649

The Old Exchange, 234 Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea,
Essex, SS12EG

Unit 2, Eversley Way, Thorpe Industrial Park, Egham, TW20 8RG

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced:
Date of liquidators’ appointment:
Changes in liquidator (if any):

18 December 2014
18 December 2014
None



4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

During the period, we have undertaken mandatory reporting and administraton. We have proceeded to declare
and pay a first and final dividend to the unsecured creditors and are proceeding with our concluding tasks.

Receipts and Payments
Attached at Appendix 1 is our abstract of receipts and payments for the period from 18/12/2016 to 17/12/2017.
Book Debts & Debt Collection Costs

No realisations have been made during the liquidation. The position was discussed with the instructed debt
collector and due to the age of the remaining outstanding debts, the liquidators concluded that no further
realisations were to be made and therefore any outstanding sums would be written off.

The total sum of £66,836.10 has been realised since our appointment in respect of book debts. However it
should be noted that of this, the sum of £20,145.47 was received direct in to the Company’s former bank
account and therefore included within the Cash at Bank figure on the receipts and payments account.

Surreytech Services Limited was instructed to assist with the collection of the Company’s outstanding bock
debts. Surreytech Services is controlled by Mr. David Hemsley, the director of D.H. Electrical Services Limited
and therefore chosen due to being the most knowledgeable person/company to dea! with the Company's former
clients and debtor accounts. Surreytech Services Limited is to be remunerated on a 10% of realisations basis.

The sum of £6,683.61 has been paid to Surreytech Services Limited for their assistance with the collection and
no further payments are to be made.

Storage Costs

During the pericd, the sum of £231 has been paid to Archive Facilities (Southend) Limited for the storage of the
Company’s books and records. Archive Facilities (Southend) Limited is associated {0 pariners of Begbies
Traynor Group and therefore deemed as a category 2 disbursement, which requires creditor approval. We can
advise that approval was obtained at the meeting of creditors on 18 December 2014.

What work has been done in the period of this report, why was that work necessary and what has been
the financial benefit (if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on our firm’s
website - hitp.//www.begbies-traynorgroup.com/work-details Under the following headings we have explained
the specific work that has been undertaken on this case. Not every piece of work has been described, but we
have sought to give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detail to allow creditors to understand
what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit (if any) the work has provided to creditors.

The costs incurred in relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which is attached.

General case administration and planning

Updating case strategy plan;

Update of case compliance checklists;

Dealing with correspondence (physical and electronic) that is considered routine in the context of the
engagement and otherwise does not directly fall into other categories;

General case updates to include internal meetings on case strategy and effecting instruction;

Ongoing maintenance of up to date information on the electronic case information;



Periodic reviews of the case generally;
Completion of six monthly compliance and progression checklists;
Ensure ime recording data is compliant with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9;

On this engagement, the work identified above does not hold direct commercial benefit to creditors. Creditors
benefit from this work as it ensures this particular engagement is dealt with to the standards expected and also
in a timely fashion. Elements of this work are required to comply with best practice and statue.

Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice

Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penaity bond periodically;

Ongoing consideration to ethical practice and money laundering regulations;

Updating case checklists and statutory diares where necessary;

Submission of forms to Companies House;

Issuing annual progress reports for submission at Companies House and copies sent to all known creditors.

Banking:

Maintaining and managing the insolvent estate bank account.

Undertaking regular bank reconciliations of the liquidation bank account.

Preparing and processing cheque requisition forms for the payment of post-appointment invoices;
Processing of BACS/electronic payments where applicable;

On this engagement, the work identified above does not hold direct commercial benefit to creditors. |t is the duty
of the appointed office holder to comply with the Insolvency Act and Rules and creditors benefit from this being
done to a standard expected of this firm.

Investigations

None
Realisation of assets

Lisising with the instructed debt collector and forming a decision on writing off the outstanding book debts due to
the Company.

Cross referencing the debt collectors schedule of debtors received with the realisations made during the period;
Review of the Company’s bank statements to establish how many debtors paid to the former bank account.

On this assignment, the work detailed above has realised assets for the insolvent estate from which one or
more class of creditors have directly benefit The office holders are duty bound to realise and get in the
Company’s property and maximise asset realisations.

Trading

None

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including employees), correspondence and distributions

Creditors:

Updating schedules of unsecured creditor claims;

Receipt of creditor claims and input on intemal case management software;

Review of creditor claim supporting information;

Acknowledgment of creditor claims correspeondence and/or dealing with further queries on claims;

Receipt of, consideration of and response to creditor correspondence;

Consideration of issues to reject claims and issue of appropriate letter to creditor(s) affected in accordance with
statutory requirements concerning rejection of afl or part claims;



Review of and adjudication on held and un-agreed claims preceding dividend;

Calcuiation and subsequent payment of dividend to unsecured creditors.

On this engagement, the work detailed above has had a direct financial benefit to creditors. Claim agreement
has been undertaken in accordance with the insoivency Act and Rules together with best practice to ensure that
all creditor claims have been correctly iodged and fairly adjudicated on. All creditors that have not claimed have
had a fair chance to submit claims. A dividend to creditors has subsequently been paid and the correspondence
issued by this office may serve to additionally assist creditors of their remaining loss for tax and VAT purposes.

Other matters which includes meetings, tax, litigation, pensions and travel

Tax / VAT
Post appointment tax compliance — submission of corporation tax retum(s).
Post appointment VAT compliance — submission of VAT retums.

On this assignment, the submission of VAT retums has enabled a reconciliation of the input and output VAT
leading to a repayment of VAT charged on professional fees for the estate and constitutes a further realisation
of assets. In this matter, one or more categories of creditors have directly benefitted from all asset realisations.
Office holders are required to comply with VAT and Tax legislafion in relation to the insolvent entity.

5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums owed to each class of the Company’s creditors were provided in the director's statement of
affairs.

On the basis of realisations to date and estimated future realisations we estimate an outcome for each class of
the Company’s creditors as follows:

Secured creditor
There are no secured creditors.
Preferential creditors

11 preferential creditors were estimated in the sum of £15,070.44 and to date, we have admitted 11 preferential
claims totalling £10,197.59.

A dividend of 100 pence in the £1 has been paid to the preferential creditors in a previous period.

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Section 176A of the Act provides that, where the company has created a floating charge on or after 15
September 2003, the liquidator must make a prescribed part of the Company’s net property available for the
unsecured creditors and not distribute it to the floating charge holder except in so far as it exceeds the amount
required for the satisfaction of unsecured debts. Net property means the amount which would, were it not for
this provision, be available to floating charge holders out of floating charge assets (i.e. after accounting for
preferential debts and the costs of realising the floating charge assets). The prescribed part of the Company’s
net property is calculated by reference to a sliding scale as follows:

a 50% of the: first £10,000 of net property;

a 20% of net property thereafter;

Q Up to a maximum amount to be made available of £600,000

A liquidator will not be required to set aside the prescribed part of net property if:



=] the net property is less than £10,000 and the liquidator thinks that the cost of distributing the prescribed
part would be disproportionate {o the benefit, (Section 176A(3)) or

m} the liquidator applies to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distributing the prescribed
part wouid be disproportionate to the benefit and the court orders that the provision shall not apply
(Section 176A(5)).

To the best of our knowledge and belief, there are no unsatisfied floating charges created or registered on or
after 15 September 2003 and, consequently, there is no net property as defined in Section 178A(6) of the Act
and, therefore, no prescribed part of net property is avaiiable for distribution to the unsecured creditors.

Unsecured creditors

20 unsecured creditors were estimated at £231,053.39 and we have admitted 26 claims in the total sum of
£295 363.71.

A dividend of 5.81 petce in the £1 has been paid during the period to the unsecured creditors.

There are insufficient funds to pay a further dividend as the balance of funds realised have already been
distributed or used or allocated to defray the expenses of the liquidation.

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Remuneration

Qur remuneration has been fixed by a resolution of creditors at a meeting held on 18 December 2014 by
reference to the time properly given by us (as liquidators) and the various grades of our staff calculated at the
prevailing hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP in attending to matters arising in the winding
up and we are authorised to draw disbursements, including disbursements for services provided by our fim
(defined as category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) in accordance with our fim's
policy, which is attached at Appendix 2 of this report.

Our time costs for the period from 18/12/2016 to 17/12/2017 amount to £8,458.50 which represents 33 hours at
an average rate of £256.32 per hour.

The following further information in relation to our time costs and dishursements is set out at Appendix 2:

a Time Costs Analysis for the period 18/12/2016 to 17/12/2017
u] Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP’s charging policy

To 1712/2017, we have drawn the total sum of £38,722.50 on account of our remuneration, against total time
costs of £42 038 incurred since the date of our appointment.

Time Costs Analysis

The Time Costs Analysis for the period of this report attached at Appendix 2 shows the time spent by each
grade of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and gives the total costs and average hourly
rate charged for each work type. An additional analysis is also attached which details the time costs for the
entire period for which we have administered the liquidation.

Please note that each analysis provides details of the work undertaken by us and our staff following our
appointment only.



Disbursements

To 17/12/2017, we have also drawn disbursements in the sum of £1,638.45 of which the sum of £1,422.59
relate to Category 2 disbursements and disbursements which should be treated as Category 2 disbursements.
A full breakdown of these disbursements is detailed at appendix 3.

Why have subcontractors been used?

As mentioned above, Surreytech Services Limited was instructed to assist with the collection of the Company's
outstanding book debts. Surreytech Services is contralled by Mr. David Hemsley, the director of D.H. Electrical
Services Limited and therefore we choose to subcontract the debt collection due to Mr Hemsley being the most
knowledgeable person/company to deal with the Company's former clients and debtor accounts.

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators Fees (E&W) 2011 which provides guidance on creditors’ rights on
how to approve and monitor a Liquidators remuneration and on how the remuneration is set can be obtained
online at www.begbies-traynar.com/creditorsquides Alternatively, if you require a hard copy of the Guide,
please contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy.

7. LIQUIDATORS’ EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred during the period of this progress report is attached at Appendix 3. A
cumulative statement showing the total expenses incurred since the date of our appointment also appears at

Appendix 3.
Agents Fees

Independent agent, Blackcroft Asset Management, was instructed to undertake a valuation and sale of the
Company's remaining assets. They were chosen due to prior dealings and known effectiveness. Their valuation
fee was fixed at £171.29 plus VAT and they were remunerated on a 15% of realisation basis thereafter plus
disbursements. The only Company asset was a motor vehicle that was sold for £4,000.

Blackcroft Asset Management was therefore paid a total sum of £771.29 plus £775.20 disbursements. This sum
was paid in full during a prior period.

Debt Coliection Fees

Surreytech Services Limited was instructed to assist with the collection of the Company’s outstanding book
debts. Surreytech Services is controlled by Mr. David Hemsley, the director of D.H. Electrical Services Limited
and therefore chosen due to being the most knowledgeable person/company to deal with the Company's former
clients and debtor accounts. Surreytech Services Limited is to be remunerated on a 10% of realisations basis.

The sum of £6,683.61 has been paid to Surreytech Services Limited for their assistance with the collection and
no further payments are to be made.

In addition, as per the resolutions passed at the creditors meeting on 18 December 2014, the sum of £9,130
was to be paid to Surreytech Services Limited in sefiement of the works carried out to complete work in
progress following the cessation of frade. This has been paid in full during the period.

Storage Costs

The sum of £9846.69 has been paid since our appointment to Archive Facilities (Southend) Limited for the
storage of the Company’s books and records. Archive Facilities (Southend) Limited is associated to partners of
Begbies Traynor Group and therefore deemed as a category 2 disbursement, which requires creditor approvai.
We can advise that approval was obtained at the meeting of creditors on 18 December 2014.



8. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED AND
WORK THAT REMAINS TO BE DONE

We are in the process of reciaiming the VAT receivable balance before being in a position to bring this
liquidation to a close.

What work remains to be done, why is this necessary and what financial benefits (if any) will it provide
to creditors?

General case administration and planning

Bond review, cash book maintenance, statutory compliance and reporting.

Compliance with the insolvency Act, Rules and best practice

Closure

Preparing, reviewing and issuing final report to members and creditors;

Filing of final return at Companies House;

Update physical and electronic case records following closure;

On this engagement, the work identified above does not hold direct commercial benefit to creditors. It is the duty

of the appointed office holder to comply with the Insolvency Act and Rules and creditors benefit from this being
done fo a standard expected of this fim.

Investigations

None

Realisation of assets

Recovery of VAT receivable balance.

Trading

None

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including employees), commespondence and distributions

None (other than issue of this and subsequent reports).

Other matters which includes meetings. tax, litigation, pensions and travel

Filing of final Corporation Tax return;
Seeking closure clearance from HMRC;

The work identified above does not hold direct commercial benefit to creditors. The above tasks are a legal
requirement.

How much will this further work ¢ost?



The above work will cost a further £500.

Expenses
Details of the expenses that we expect to incur in connection with the work that rermains to be done referred to

above are as follows:

Photocopying - £5.60
Postage - £9.10
Storage - £616.00

9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on directors conduct

You may be aware that a liquidator has a duty to enquire into the affairs of an insolvent company to determine
its property and liabilities and to identify any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds. In addition, a
liquidator is also required to consider the conduct of the Company's directors and to make an appropriate
submission to the Department for Business Energy and Industrial Strategy. We can confirm that we have
discharged our duties in these respects.

Investigations carried out to date

We have undertaken an initial assessment of the manner in which the business was conducted prior to the
liquidation of the Company and potential recoveries for the estate in this respect.

Connected party transactions

We have not been made aware of any sales of the Company’s assets to connected parties.

10. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 18.9 of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, including that
creditor, (or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission
of the court) may request in writing that the we provide further information about our remuneration or expenses
which have been incumred during the period of this progress report.

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 18.34 of the Rules, any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at
least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor, (or any unsecured creditors with less than
10% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the court) may, within 8 weeks of receipt of
this progress report, make an application to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the
expenses incurred during the period of this progress report are excessive or, the basis fixed for our
remuneration is inappropriate.



11. CONCLUSION

We will report again in approximately twelve months time or at the conclusion of the liquidation, whichever is the
sooner.

-

D Czerwinke
Joint Liquidator

Dated: 15 January 2018



APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
Period: 18/12/2016 to 17/12/2017



D. H. Electrical Services Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Page 1 of 2

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

Statement From 18/12/2016 From 18/12/2014
of Affairs To 17/12/2017 To 17/12/12017
£ £ £
FINANCED VEHICLE
11,000.00 Citroen Berlingo x2 NIL 4,000.00
(10,834.00) Finance NIL {2,453.51)
NIL 1,546.49
ASSET REALISATIONS
152,727.00 Book Debts NIL 46,690.63
9,640.19 Tax Refund NiL 9,640.19
Insurance Refund NIL 248.85
14,000.00 Cash at Bank NIL 34,407.87
Rates refund NiL 315.11
Bank Interest Gross NIL 189.75
NIL 91,492.40
COST OF REALISATIONS
Statement of Affairs Fee NIL 6,500.00
SofA disbursements NIL 340.33
Liquidators' Fees 9,722.50 38,722.50
Liquidators' Expenses 78.00 626.90
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) NIL 1,546.49
Corporation Tax NiL 16.85
Stationery & Postage 24.96 64.86
Debt Collection Fee 6,683.61 15,813.61
Storage Costs 231.00 946.69
Bank Charges NIL 5.00
(16,740.07) (64,583.23)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
RPO re Arrears/Holiday Pay NIL 6,785.10
(15,070.44) Employees re Arrears/Hol Pay NIL 3,412.49
NIL (10,197.59)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(85,057.12) Trade Creditors 5,879.98 5,879.98
{58,712.00) Estimated Redundancy/ Notice Pay NiL NIL
RPOQ 2,872.47 2,872.47
(40,000.00) HMRC {non VAT) 4,580.21 4,580.21
(32,856.00) HMRC (VAT) 2,837.30 2,937.30
{16,269.96) (16,269.96)
DISTRIBUTIONS
(126.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
{55,288.37) (33,010.03) 1,988.11
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Control Account 1,988.11
1,988.11

DL

15 January 2018 11:30



APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a. Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s charging policy;
b. Time Costs Analysis for the period from 18/12/2016 to 17/12/2017; and

c. Cumulative Time Costs Anaiysis for the period from 18 December 2014 to 17/12/2017.



BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY
INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insofvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an
office holder of an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration
on the basis of the time properly spent in dealing with the case. It also applies where
further information is 10 be provided to creditors regarding the office holder's fees
fellowing the passing of a resclution for the office holder (o be remunerated on a time
cost basis, Best practice guidance' requires that such information should be disclosed
to those who are responsible for approving remuneration.

In zddition, this note applies where creditor approval is sought to make a separate
charge by way of expanses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided
by the firm. It also epplies where payments are to be made to parties other than the
firm, but in relation to which the office holder, the firm or any associate has an interest.
Best practice guidance? indicates that such charges should be disclosed to thosa who
are responsible for approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an
explanation of how those charges are calculated.

*14 i Ll \TION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate. He/she
will delegate tasks to mambers of staff. Such delegation assists the office hoider as it
allows himher to deal with the more complox aspects of the case and ensures that
work is being carried out at the appropriate level. There are various levels of staff that
ara employed by the office holder and these appear below.

The firmn operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along
with the office holder to allocate their time to the case. The tima is recorded at the
individual's hourly rate in force at that time which is detailed below.

I FFIC! N OF THE [NISTRATION OF

EgTANGS

Best practice guidance ciassifies expenses into two broad categories:

[} Category 1 disbursements (approval nol required) - specific expenditure
that is directly related to the case and referable to an independent extarnal
supplier's invoice. All such items are charged to the case as they ara
incurred.

[m] Category 2 disbursements {approval required) - items of axpenditure that
are directly related to the case which include an element of shared or
aliocatad cost and are based on a reascnable method of caleuation, but
which are not payable to an independent third party.

The following items of expanditure are chargad to the case (subject to approval):

Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of stalutory mesetings of creditors is
charged at the rate of £100 {London £150) per meating;

Car mileage is charged at the rate of 45 pence per mils;

Storage of books and recards (when not chargeable as a Category 1 disbursement).

in addition to the two categories referred to above, best practice guidance indicates that
wheta payments are to be made to outside parties in which the office holder or his firn
or any associate has an interast, these should be freated as Category 2 disbursements.
The fellowing items of expenditure which relate to services provided by entiies within
the Begbies Trayrxr Group ars (o be charged to the case (subjact to approval):

Sarvices provided by other entities within the Begbies Traynor group

The following items of expenditure which relate to services provided by ertitias within
the Begbies Traynor group, of which the office holder's firm is a member, are afso to ba
charged to the case {subject to approval)

Instruction of Eddisons Commercial Limited to provide assistance with the sale of
assets. Their charges will be based on a percentage of raalisations plus disbursaments.

Instruction of Eddisons Commercial Limited 1o provide a vaiuation of the Company's
physical assets. Their charges will be based on a fixed fee 1o be agreed plus
disbursements.

In addition to the services detailed above, it may become necessary to instruct
Eddisons Commercigi Limited to provide additional services, not currently anticipated,
during the course of the case. In such circumstances and to avoid the costs assaciated
with seeking further approval, the charges for such services will be calculated on a time
costs basis at the prevailing howry rates for their various grades of staff which are
currently as follows:

Grade of staff Chargs-out rate (£ per hour)
Diractor £275

Associnte £180

Surveyor £120

Graduate £100
Administration £80

Porters £35

instruction of Eddisons Inswurance Services Limited to provide insurance broking
sefvices and specifically open cover insurance for the insurabie risks relating to the

! Statemert of Insolvercy Practice 3 (SIP 9) = Remuneration of insclvency office
holders in England & Wales
? Ibid 1

case. The cost of open cover insurance will vary during lhe cowse of the case
depanding upon the value of the assets and liabitity risks. The costs of insurance cover
for subsequent quarter periods will be dependent upon prevailing insurance market
conditions and the ongoing insurable risks on the case. Eddisons Insurance Services
Limited is not paid from the assets of the estale for the services it provides. In
accordance with standard insurance industry practice, Eddisons Insurance Services
Limited will receive payment of commission for the services it provides directly from the
open cover insurer. Tha commission is calcutated as a percentage of the insurance
premiums payable and such percentage will depend upon the class or classes of
assets baing insured.

Services provided hy an entity in which an Office Hoider has an interest

The following items of expenditure which relate to services provided by an entity that a
licersed insolvency practitioner within the firm has an interest in, are alse to be charged
to the case {subject o approval)

Storage of books and records (when not rechargeable as a Category 1 expense) is
charged by Archive Facilities (Southend) Limited, an associated company. The rates
applying as at the date of this report are: Minimum charge of £40 per quarter for up to
three boxes; Four to Two Hundred Boxes charged at £11 per quarter per box; over two
hundred boxes are charged at half the aforementionad price, (E5.50 per box per
quarter). Mileage for collection of books and records is charged at 55p per mife.
Pravision of cardboard box charged at £2.75 per box Where Archive Facilities
{Southend) Limited are required to physically pack the books and records, there is a
minimum charge of 2 hours at £45 per hour per person required, and at £15 per hour
for each hour thersafter. All figures stated are net.

The following items of expenditure will nomally be treated as general office overheads
and will not be charged to the case aithough a charge may be made where the precise
cost {0 the case can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 7
disbursement.

Telaphone and facsimile, Printing and pholocopying, Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Trayner is a national fim. The rates charged by the various grades of staff

that may work on a case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions. The
rates applying {o the Scuthend-en-Sea as at the date of this report are as follows:

Charge-out rate (£ Charge-ott rate (£ per
hour)

per hour}
1 May 2011 - 1 May 2016 -

Grade of staff 30-Apr-16 untll further notice
Partner 495 495-550
Director 395 395
Senior Manager 365 365
Manager 35 315
Asslstant Manager 270 285
Senior Administrator 235 250
Administrator 185 220
Traines Administrator 160 n/a
Junior Administrator nfa 160
Support 160 nia
cashier nfa 160
secretanial nfa 160

Time spant by support staff such as secredarial, administrativa and cashiering staff is
charged directly to cases. I is not camied as an overhead.

Time is recorded in 6 minute units.

The office holder may use the services of BTG Contentious nsolvency Division during
the coursa of the case. BTG Contentious insolvency Division is a specialist department
of the office holder's firm which provides forensic investigating sarvices. The current
charge-out rates applying to work camed out by BTG Contentious insolvency Division
are as follows:

Charge-out rate (£ per Charge-out rate (£ per

Grade of staff hour) hour)
1 May 2011 - 1May 2016
30-Apr-16 unth further notice
Director 395 395
Senior Manager 365 365
Assistant Manager 270 285



. F 08 Kinoy
afmihy

JISOD UL SINOH o

yoddng

ujwpy rep

LL0Z/ELILL 0L 9102/2i/81 WOl SISAjeUY 51807 s} !

Py

unepy sug

ABUY 155y

JBUR G ropand

FETTIERT O ETe

00 I3 QD ©f UMBIR £90) [GL
g 000 QFOuE 006l 0056z 000 006 bE 000 00508 DORET 3 G1u1 Aynoy abasaay|
ousEr's 0PI 00TEY 00EL0'} 05TOL'T 00°D82'L 00'rez'E D0ErT'L 9pwill 4f;F Aq 1500 WR [AOL
O'EE T 12 BE b oF (23 (23 ‘ol s Aq wincl ppog
[Ty 00UTY i oL Lt §0 SESHTI SO 10} (0L
000 uogeer]
BLIET 006z L ot 4] S0 xXai
000 a0 jeaR; pus guojsued
stiunesil ‘uopneling n ‘sbupeew
000 Dupniul S01Des Jo SuKisn Dupdes |  SapnpUl Yoiim S1e0d skio
UL
pus PN
WFLL 000ZE"L L3 re o 0t S £GP0 1 Yim Blaen) 2oy i)
000 SEQLALIAD RICIFID
Suoj
00°5LT DOOEE'L 9y VE ¥ oL s P i
‘{soaiodwa Bupniurh sums|
w0 pRIES LIGPRID I m BuiEeg
00D iBugpea} Jog peyoy |
000 Bupaiy Burpeay
00'00% o0TrF Ir oL at [ IRPMIRE IO UOEITRN 40y 0L
00D s Aued DINIRRLL 10 UOILRY
000 TO[eS 12553 PUE S5eurng Alodold
00 00E 000k | 9y &1 L [ UORORIIoD 18 FREFY O UORERY,
200 SucEEig SR s} oL
209 +oReBusaA) PUR YKID suogabgsany]
RO J100 PUR S8 1|
®L'804 QLR o'ty T L)) 5 s £0 SSUBAREU] St tispn ottt 1o (1101
Q0'GEL 05 '€e8 Y2 3 Ry jo Weweyms pue Bupiodss Lameis
000 SOOI FERD
$0'SEL 05 ELR'L 96 ¥Z 50 9% o €0 Supwog puv Bupumg axped
PR PUR SNy ‘o Asuaagosu)
wo WeuoUioaty LY I ST
:Bujuusty
L0180 (A 4L (1] ri L fid L% BN UORASTUAIRY 951 RSP Ja) FI0L
£9'9LE 00087 T B0 €Y E'l UDRBASHILEY
Bujuuetd pus
80'£2€ 06 EE4'L £¢ ¥l It ¥o By Bupid eses|  UORENSIUIMPY o432 (RERE|

apels g

ADLLOHQOEQ - uoepinki] AlgjunjoA SI0)paI) - U SSDIADS JEDIIDBIT 'H A 6dIS




0y

L

3 ajes Spmay
bieieny

FISUD UL sInaH [elal

noddng

ujipYy g

upLpY JUg

16y Issy

JBupy Jug

1o

RUpRgALENNSYCD

w0 13 pup o] uMp Sdey oy
042 00'osk 00084 0054t 00EEZ 00’0 00'BLE 000 00568 2r 6 13 e Knoy sBusay
00'REDZY 00°0r8 00" S80°04 o rec'y oS YacY CO'LGRY 05'25T'L Lcadi g sopeis yms Aq 1500 s RI0L
5801 oy 1] Fy<d LB 1413 5 (2] apeiB s A4 sandy (o)L
L8°10Z 00FE0E (3 z8 £0 [ IR SO 4o} FROL
000 vogenn
LE°10E 007502 204 £ €0 I xaL
00 g (RARL] PUR SUOjELO]
sEunea ‘wopesy ww ‘ebupsew|
000 Bupnpu| kojpest J0 susrpsp Bupiees | seprPUl Yol e wisHE lago
. . t50nnq|asip]
| . e, o | pu R { Lt
WL os'eot's (| T i3 It T 8T SR wiojipiat [ yum Buieeq soj Moy
03081 00'98FT [:513 agl BEILWOD RICHPRID ]
SUORNG| L)
¥22% S0IEE Lik L i3 zl 87 s pux Al
*{#o0oidu Burpuieu]) suers
000 peiroes ORI | Y B9
000 ifuped) Jo) el
o0'o Bupas} Bujpesy
Freez COTIE L 20 Eal e ¥ 19 ‘79 IR O UOHIEIING] JO) (MO
w0 €0539 Ared DIRLSRIL 9 UORURISY
00°S6E WOEL 0% [ SaJi0 S8 pLd eseuting "Auadord
OF88Z 00'$25'0} 59 £ re SL 19 4] uoErages KMag S5 40 LofeTieaN
L5088 o0ReS's o (1] 50 [Y] euopaBiiEaAU| 10§ 0L
.
£E°0EE 00RES'E 904 9T 50 gL SUORRDRRAL] PUR YOOD suopefipesau
nofionsd yeeq puw SN $0
1124 0PN T [ ¥ it ¥ 9 (1] ASUsAOSU) 1) 1w saustidua? Jo) 8301
12882 Wvisy 25) [14 [ k] ol HIIEUR o WotHaIns pi Burioda: Aicrpng
000 Ko eIED
087281 00 B0R'S &0 cr S el 8p 80 Supuog pue Bupueg oofoesd]
1eBq puz sy 30y Asusaosu|
00 0P [ek LE LE weunuoddy o (s souwidcy
UL
S92 09TTRL vz T8 i 70 £2 0% PUT CORPOSIUIGPY $9D BUDD o) HRL
£LVST 05 RIR'E £ za 9t €0 143 g
Bujuumg pur
16ZLE 00 brE'y 951 o€ X 9y a2 (1] Bunuer e885|  uoHRAKK|UpY ecE) [mUsD:

apel JEG

LLOT/TLILL OL PLOZ/ZH/GL W0 SISAjEUY $1S00 BWIL T TAD L LOHAEG - Uonepinbi Algjunjop sioppalg - Wi $82IASS (B0L0313 'H G 6dIS




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES
Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to he
whom expense incurred discharged discharged)
incurred £
£ £
Expenses incurred with entities not within the Begbies Traynor Group
Postage Royal Mail 34.06 34.06 0.00
(part discharged
after the period
ended)
Statutory The Stationary 82.00 82.00 0.00
Advertising Office Limited {discharged after
the pericd
ended)
Debt Collection Surreytech Services | 6,683.61 6,683.61 0.00

Limited

Expenses incurred with entities within the Begbies Traynor Group (for further details see Begbies

Traynor Charging Policy)
Storage Archive Facilities 231.00 231.00 0.00
{Southend) Limited
Photocopying Begbies Traynor 8360 83.60 0.00
(part discharged
after the pericd
ended)

CUMULATIVE STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with whom Amount incurred
expense incurred

Debt Collection Surreytech Services Limited 15,81361 :
Agents Fees Blackcroft Asset Management 1,546.49
Storage Archive Facilities (Southend) Limited | 946.69
Postage Royal Mail 111.16
Photocopying Begbies Traynor 295.80
Statutory Advertising The Stationary Office Limited 233.00

Specific Bonding Penalty insolvency Risk Services Limited 148.50




